

No. 21-1436

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEON SANTOS-ZACARIA, AKA LEON SANTOS-SACARIAS,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*  
CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
COLLEEN E. ROH SINZDAK  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
JOHN W. BLAKELEY  
ANDREW C. MACLACHLAN  
AIMEE J. CARMICHAEL  
CLAIRE L. WORKMAN  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Statement:	
A. Statutory and regulatory background:	
1. Judicial review of removal proceedings .....	2
2. Administrative review of removal proceedings .....	5
B. Procedural history .....	6
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
I. Section 1252(d)(1)'s limitation on a court's power to "review" a removal order is jurisdictional .....	14
A. The traditional tools of statutory construction establish that Section 1252(d)(1) is jurisdictional .....	15
B. Petitioner's arguments to the contrary lack merit .....	22
II. Section 1252(d)(1)'s exhaustion requirement precludes a court from considering an issue until the agency has had an opportunity to address it.....	27
A. Section 1252(d)(1) requires issue exhaustion .....	28
B. Petitioner's contrary interpretation of Section 1252(d)(1) is incorrect .....	33
C. Section 1252(d)(1) requires a noncitizen to file a motion to reconsider when she alleges that the Board has introduced a new error on appeal.....	36
Conclusion .....	44
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions .....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	11, 14
<i>Asencio v. INS</i> , 37 F.3d 614 (11th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Barron v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Barros v. Garland</i> , 31 F.4th 51 (1st Cir. 2022).....	42
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	2
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	18, 23
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1493 (2022) .....	11, 14, 23
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021) .....	29, 30, 34
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. INS</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968) .....	20
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	38
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	27
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	19
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treas.</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	25
<i>Etchu-Njang v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 577 (8th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 492 (1955).....	25
<i>Fernandez-Bernal v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 257 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	34
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019) .....	15
<i>Foti v. INS</i> , 375 U.S. 217 (1963).....	3
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	25, 26
<i>Gallegos v. Garland</i> , 25 F.4th 1087 (8th Cir. 2022).....	41, 42
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	15
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	16, 18, 19
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Indrawati v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 779 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	41
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	19, 20
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) .....	30
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	14
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018) .....	21
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943) .....	14
<i>Macauley v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 327 U.S. 540 (1946).....	25
<i>Margalli-Olvera v. INS</i> , 43 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Martinez-Guevara v. Garland</i> , 27 F.4th 353 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	42
<i>Massis v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1047 (2009).....	34
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015).....	38
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	28
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	19
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993) .....	25
<i>Meng Hua Wan v. Holder</i> , 776 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	41, 42
<i>Molina v. Holder</i> , 763 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1938) .....	28
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4, 21
<i>Northcross v. Board of Educ. of the Memphis City Sch.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973).....	28
<i>Nutraceutical Corp. v. Lambert</i> , 139 S. Ct. 710 (2019) .....	27

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>O-S-G-, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 56 (B.I.A. 2006) .....	13, 33, 37
<i>Omari v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	34, 42
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022) .....	36, 39
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	41
<i>Perkovic v. INS</i> , 33 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	16
<i>Ramani v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Ravindran v. INS</i> , 976 F.2d 754 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Reed Elsevier v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	16
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	19
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	12, 14, 23
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	27, 38
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955) .....	3
<i>Sidabutar v. Gonzales</i> , 503 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	41, 42
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sousa v. INS</i> , 226 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	20, 21
<i>Townsend v. INS</i> , 799 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	14, 16, 17
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952) .....	29, 38
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021) .....	27
<i>Vargas v. INS</i> , 831 F.2d 906 (9th Cir. 1987).....	21

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	17
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank in Jefferson Parish</i> v. <i>Bank of New Orleans &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	26
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	25
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Xie v. Ashcroft</i> , 359 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2004).....	34
Constitution, treaty, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	14
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment art. 3, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 114 .....	7
Act of Sept. 26, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-301, § 5(a), 75 Stat. 651-653.....	3
Administrative Orders Review Act (Hobbs Act), ch. 1189, 64 Stat. 1129 (28 U.S.C. 2341 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
False Claims Act, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696.....	23
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346, 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	4
§ 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-593.....	6
§ 306(a)(2), 110 Stat. 3009-607.....	18
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3).....	2

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1105a (1994) .....	3, 4, 20
8 U.S.C. 1105a(a) (Supp. III 1961).....	3, 20
8 U.S.C. 1105a(c) (1994).....	3, 4, 21
8 U.S.C. 1160(e)(1).....	19
8 U.S.C. 1226(e) .....	19, 20
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	5, 6, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(a)(1).....	5, 1a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(5).....	5, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(6).....	6, 32, 37, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(6)(A) .....	6, 13, 38, 39, 40, 11a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(6)(B) .....	6, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(6)(C) .....	6, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7).....	6, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(A) .....	6, 38, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(B) .....	6, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(7)(C) .....	6, 12a
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3) .....	7
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A).....	7
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(C).....	10
8 U.S.C. 1252.....	<i>passim</i> , 15a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(1).....	2, 17, 15a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2).....	18, 16a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B) .....	40, 16a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(5).....	2, 11, 17, 18, 23, 18a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(1) .....	32, 37, 19a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4) .....	10, 31, 20a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(4)(A).....	31, 20a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(6) .....	32, 22a
8 U.S.C. 1252(b)(9) .....	2, 4, 11, 17, 24a
8 U.S.C. 1252(d).....	4, 22, 25a
8 U.S.C. 1252(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i> , 25a



IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1252(d)(2) .....	12, 18, 22, 25a
8 U.S.C. 1255a(f)(1) .....	19, 28a
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-134, Tit. VIII, 110 Stat. 1321-66 (42 U.S.C. 1997e) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 1997e(c)(2) .....	24
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. B, § 106(a), 119 Stat. 310-311 .....	4
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
10 U.S.C. 867 .....	16
10 U.S.C. 867(a) (2006) .....	16
10 U.S.C. 867(a) .....	15
10 U.S.C. 867(c) (2006) .....	16
10 U.S.C. 867(c) .....	15
17 U.S.C. 411(a) .....	17
28 U.S.C. 1447(d) .....	16
28 U.S.C. 2253(a) .....	11, 15
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	15
28 U.S.C. 2401(b) .....	16
29 U.S.C. 160(e) .....	25
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(A) .....	23
31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4)(B) .....	23
38 U.S.C. 7266(a) (2006) .....	16
42 U.S.C. 405(g) .....	35
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 3.1(d)(1-a)(i) (1965) .....	6
Section 3.1(d)(1-a)(ii) (1965) .....	6
Section 6.1(b)(1) (1952) .....	5
Section 6.1(b)(2) (1952) .....	5

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 6.1(d)(2) (1952) .....	5
Section 6.21(a) (1952) .....	6, 30
Section 6.21(a).....	6
Section 242.61(f)(2)(ii) (1952) .....	5, 30
Section 1003.1(d)(1) (2020).....	5, 29a
Section 1003.1(d)(1) .....	30
Section 1003.1(d)(1)(ii) .....	30
Section 1003.1(d)(2) (2020).....	6, 30a
Section 1003.1(d)(2)(A).....	40
Section 1003.1(d)(2)(G) (2020) .....	40
Section 1003.1(d)(2)(H) (2020).....	40
Section 1003.1(d)(7) (2020).....	5, 34a
Section 1003.2 .....	32, 38
Section 1003.2(a).....	40
Section 1003.2(b)(1) (2020).....	6, 31, 35a
Section 1003.3(b) (2020) .....	5, 6, 30, 37a
20 C.F.R. 802.211(a) (1999).....	31
 Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 1086, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961).....	3
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) .....	22
